
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
_________________________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Friday, 22nd June, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Caroline Martin
Tel: 01302 734941

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows:
 

Venue:   Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:      Monday, 2nd July, 2018

Time:     10.00 am
____________________________________________________________________

Items for Discussion:

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any 

4. Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel held on 14th March, 2018 (Pages 1 - 12)

5. Public Statements 
[A period not exceeding 20 minutes for
Statements from up to 5 members of the public on
matters within the Panel’s remit, proposing action(s)
which may be considered or contribute towards the
future development of the Panel’s work programme].

Public Document Pack



A. Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded 

6. Doncaster's Strategic Health and Social Care Plans Update (Pages 13 
- 16)

7. Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2017/18 (Pages 17 - 62)

8. Tackling Health Inequalities in Doncaster - an update on the approach 
(Pages 63 - 70)

9. Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Workplan 18/19 - 
July 2018 (Pages 71 - 84)

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

Chair –Councillor Andrea Robinson
Vice-Chair –Councillor Cynthia Ransome

Councillors George Derx, Sean Gibbons, John Gilliver, Martin Greenhalgh, 
Pat Haith, Mark Houlbrook and Derek Smith

Invitees:

Lorna Foster (UNISON)
 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2018 
 

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the 007A AND B - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
WEDNESDAY, 14TH MARCH, 2018 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson 

 
Councillors Cynthia Ransome, Linda Curran, Sean Gibbons, John Gilliver, 
Martin Greenhalgh, Pat Haith and Derek Smith 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
• Damian Allen - Director of People (DCS/DASS) Learning and Opportunities: 

Children and Young People/Adult Health & Wellbeing Directorates 
• Howard Monk - Head of Service - Strategy and Performance 
• Griff Jones - Assistant Director Adult Social Care and Safeguarding 
• Ian Campbell - Head of Service - Commissioning 
• Victor Joseph - Consultant in Public Health 
• Susan Hampshaw, Public Health Principal 
• Carys William, Public Health Practitioner  
• Lisa Croft, Environment and Regeneration  
• Dr Shazia Ahmed, Public Health Specialist  
• Susan Hampshaw, Public Health Principal 

 
 
  ACTION 

 
70   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor George Derx. 
 

 

71   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests made. 
 

 

72   MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 23RD JANUARY, 2018.  
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 23rd January, 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

73   PUBLIC STATEMENTS  
 

 

 There were no public statements made at the meeting. 
 

 

74   SUBSTANTIAL VARIATION - BARNBURGH SURGERY 
CONTRACTUAL CHANGES.  
 

 

 The Panel received a report from Doncaster’s Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) to provide an opportunity for Members to be consulted on 
regarding the contractual changes and potential for list dispersal of 

[...]
t is about Doncaster residents coming together 
to shape community services; working alongside teams, across the 
whole social care and health sector and beyond to build capability, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 

understand local need and develop solutions using existing strengths, 
assets and resources to maximise community independence and 
wellbeing’ 
 
It was outlined that the focus for Community Led Support will be at 4 
hubs (one per locality) and no fixed location had been identified yet as 
the Council was trialling them in different areas first.  It was recognised 
that there should be an all age approach.   Members were advised that 
they would be kept up-to-date about the hubs. 
 
Members raised concern that there had been little progress made with 
Community Led Support during the last 2 years, since it was first 
introduced.  Members were informed that the approach had been 
reviewed in last 6 months to test the vision.   
 
Concern was raised that residents would face certain upheaval through 
the changes and may have to travel further to reach their local facility.  
Members were reminded of the savings and cuts the Council had 
already made in addition to the investment undertaken to address 
demographic growth through the Transformation Programme.  It was 
further explained that the Council was looking to design services 
specifically to meet needs, and that some positive initial steps had 
been made.  It was stated that understanding would be derived through 
the engagement of what was achievable and what was not.  
 
In response as to whether consideration had been given for a co-
location for delivery in youth service provision, it was explained that the 
hubs will be placed where there is an integrated base delivery and the 
biggest outcome can be achieved. 
 
Members were informed how in Mexborough, the youth club that would 
have been sold had been taken over through funding and now owned 
and run by the community.  It was explained that 
[...]
 
Members heard that a promotional campaign during the early part of 
2018, may have contributed to figures that had increased in recent 
months.  It was explained that work had being undertaken with GP 
practices to ensure that people from more deprived areas were better 
engaged with.   In respect of the diabetes prevention programme, it 
was explained that there had been some initial numbers around 
December time which would pick up in time. 
 
A Member suggested the use of advertisement cards being left out in 
well attended places to increase the uptake of this. Members were 
informed about the ‘Safe and Well Checks’ undertaken by the South 
Yorkshire Fire Authority. 
 
People Feeling Safe and Secure 
 
It was explained that the number of people who said that services had 
made them feel safe and secure had steadily increased since 2013 to 
the current level of 87.3% (524 people out of 600 people responded 
therefore represented example).   
 
 RESOLVED that the Panel note the presentation and report 
 provided. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Assistant 
Director Adult 
Social Care 
and 
Safeguarding 

Page 6

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Assistant%20Director%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Safeguarding')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Assistant%20Director%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Safeguarding')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Assistant%20Director%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Safeguarding')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Assistant%20Director%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Safeguarding')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Assistant%20Director%20Adult%20Social%20Care%20and%20Safeguarding')


 

76   THE CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION AND 
REGULATION OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE.  
 

 

 Members received a report comparing the published Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) ratings as at 19th January 2018 comparing 
Doncaster performance with national and regional avera
[...]
nel; 
 

a) Notes the report; and 
b) That an update is provided as part of the Health and Adults 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels Workplan 2018/2019. 
 

77   HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2017/18.  
 

 

 The Panel received the annual report on health protection assurance in 
Doncaster covering the financial year 2017/18.  They were informed 
that there had been sustained progress in ensuring that the health 
protection assurance system in Doncaster was robust, safe, effective, 
and met the statutory duty placed on local government to protect the 
health of the people of Doncaster.  
 

 

Page 8



 

The report also provided an update on progress made on 
recommendations in 2016/17 Health Protection Report and an update 
in recommendations made by the Panel from the previous year.  
 
It was reported that Air Quality Monitoring figures (PM 2.5) had been 
reduced by 27% between 2010 and 2017, indicating improvement of air 
quality.  It was explained that this had been through national work 
undertaken to reduce this figure on a wider level rather than through 
local measures.   
 
It was clarified there wasn’t a national or local policy in relation to cars 
with idling engines.  Concern was raised that children passing cars with 
idling engines were at the same level of the fumes therefore more 
affected. Members were informed that cost benefits had shown this 
was an expensive measure to implement for little benefit and that in 
terms of enforcement there was no strategic push.  It was also stated 
that there had been campaigns in different schools targeting 
awareness whilst emphasising the negative health impacts. 
 
Members asked whether there were any plans to use more flora/fauna 
and oxygenating trees similar to those used in London.  Members were 
informed that that this was complicated as not all trees will create a 
positive impact.  In terms of planning, it was explained that planning 
applications were screened and damage costs were co
[...]
ces and were responsible for widening access for 
flu vaccination with all the data being returned from source back to 
NHS England. 
 
Members were informed that the Council wanted to work with primary 
care, and was trying to understand the profile as a way of a 
performance improvement measure.   
                                                                                       
It was explained that ongoing work was being taken with raising 
awareness of vaccinations with children.  
 
It was noted that challenges had been presenting from engaging with 
those from areas which were more deprived and that closer working 
was being done with NHS England to address this.  
 
Members were informed that a similar exercise had been done in 
respect of MMR, collating analysis at a local level looking at 
inequalities across Doncaster.  In terms of childhood vaccinations, it 
was recognised that there was an element of a community that was 
moving and therefore it was about raising awareness within that 
community.   
 
It was added that other functions included carrying out constant horizon 
scanning about what was being achieved to protect the Doncaster 
population.  It was expressed that the Health Protection Assurance 
Group regularly reviewed health protection risks in the borough and 
received quarterly reports. All contingency plans were reviewed and 
tested through table tops scenarios or real incidents with the majority of 
plans being reviewed on an annual basis.  It was further explained that 
table top exercises were done through a resilience forum, rolling 
exercise and training programmes with live exercise with the purpose 
to learn lessons from them 
 

 RESOLVED the item be deferred to the first meeting of the 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel as 
part of the 18/19 workplan. 

 
78   JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY UPDATE.  

 
 

 The Panel received a report asking for them to consider the minutes of 
the Joint Regional Overview and Scrutiny Committees for Health. 

 

Page 10



 

 
 RESOLVED that the Panel note the report. 
 

79   HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORK PLAN REPORT 2017/18 UPDATE.  
  
The standard workplan had been circulated with the agenda for 
Members information and that the item not be considered in any detail. 
 

RESOLVED that this item not be considered. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
____________________________________________________________________

Date: 2nd July 2018

To the Chair and Members of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
Doncaster's Strategic Health and Social Care Plans Update 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) Wards Affected Key Decision
Cllr Rachael Blake 
Portfolio holder for
Adult Social Care

All No

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1. This report provides Members with an update on Doncaster's strategic health and 

social care plans.
2. There will be a presentation at the meeting to update members on the Adults Health 

and Wellbeing Transformation Programme and the Doncaster Place Plan.

EXEMPT REPORT
3. This report is not exempt

RECOMMENDATIONS

4. The Chair and Members of the Health Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel are asked to 
note and comment on the presentation.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER?

5. The Overview and Scrutiny function has the potential to impact upon all of the 
Council’s key objectives by holding decision makers to account, reviewing 
performance and developing policy.

6. The panel’s comments and recommendations are used to help to shape Doncaster’s 
health and social care plans, which impact upon all Doncaster citizens.

BACKGROUND

7. The Council’s Adult’s Health and Wellbeing Transformation Programme and the 
Doncaster Place Plan have been in place since late 2016. The panel is regularly 
updated on progress against the 2 plans and a presentation will be provided at the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



meeting to set out the latest progress and future intentions
[...]
 to the extent to 
which the Council has complied with its Public Equality Duty and given due regard to 
the need to eliminate discrimination, promote equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between different communities.

CONSULTATION
18. Not applicable 

BACKGROUND PAPERS
19. Not applicable.

REPORT AUTHORS AND CONTRIBUTORS
Howard Monk, Head of Service (Strategy and Performance Unit)
Tel:  01302 736911, E-mail: Howard.monk@doncaster.gov.uk

Damian Allen
Director of People

Page 16



 
                                                                   
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                   Date: 2 July 2018 
 
To the Chair and Members of the  
 
HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
 
HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor Nigel Ball All Yes 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This is the annual report on health protection assurance in Doncaster covering 

the financial year 2017/18.  
 
2. There has been sustained progress in ensuring that the health protection 

assurance system in Doncaster is robust, safe, effective, and meets the 
statutory duty placed on local government to protect the health of the people of 
Doncaster. This has been achieved through effective health protection 
governance structures and service plans. 

3. This report has been developed taking into account best practice and guidance 
on health protection, including evidence from:  

 

 The Public Health Outcomes Framework, Public Health England; 

 Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance 2016, Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs; 

 NICE Guideline: NICE guideline [NG70] Published date: June 2017, Air 
Pollution, Outdoor air quality and health; and 

 Health Protection reports to Doncaster Health Protection Assurance Group 
and the South Yorkshire Screening and Immunisation Oversight Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



4. This report gives recommendations to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel; it 
provides relevant background information; and outlines the progress made from 
2016/17 to 2017/18.  

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
5. None 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. The Overview and Scrutiny Panel is asked to: 

 
a. Note the progress made from 2016/17 to 2017/18 on addressing health 

protection matters in Doncaster. 
 
b. Support recommendation to continue work with local partners and to 

monitor immunisation update, in particular flu vaccinations and MMR. 
c. Support the work of Doncaster Active Travel Alliance, acknowledging the 

importance of encouraging residents to cycle and walk short journeys 
plays in addressing not only Doncaster’s Health and Wellbeing key 
challenges but the wider benefits to the economy, communities and 
environment; and addressing air quality. 
 

d. Support work on tackling the reduction of smoking in Doncaster. 
 
e. Support continued work in monitoring and reporting on progress on 

broader health protection functions in the borough. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7. There is an effective system in place to protect the health of the people of 

Doncaster. Health Protection outcomes in general are very good, although 
there are areas of challenges being addressed. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

8. Health protection seeks to prevent or reduce the harm caused by 
communicable diseases and minimise the health impact from environmental 
hazards such as chemicals and radiation. 

 The scope of health protection includes: 

  Emergency preparedness, resilience and response (EPRR) 

  Management of communicable (infectious) diseases, including managing 
of outbreaks. 

  Management of other health protection Incidents e.g. environmental 
hazards 

        Infection prevention and control (IPC) in health and social care, including 
healthcare acquired infections (HCAI), communicable disease and 
infection p
[...]
uncil – evening 
session

Update on Homelessness 
Recommendations– (from 
16/17 Panel review re: recs 
on update funding and 
legislation).

Street Scene – fly tipping and 
street cleaning – how is it dealt 
with and comparisons with rural 
and urban areas.  Possible invite 
to like authority.  How is rubbish 
dealt with on private land?

Corporate Plan Refresh Yorkshire Ambulance Service 
reconfiguration (YAS)

Possible joint meeting with 
HASC – adult Mental health 
and impact on early years 
(DMBC and CCG)

Housing Investment Plan. Green Future - 2019

Gambling Policy Personal Budgets/Direct 
payments

Update on Hatfield 
Headstocks.

Environment Strategy - 2019

3rd Sector/ Assets/ 
Commissioning – how Council 
can leverage what it has within 
its portfolio to deal with less 
acute end of Adult Social Care - 
to be further discussed and 
arranged.

Learning Disabilities Strategy 
(early involvement with 
Scrutiny)

Place and aspiration – note: 
Panel previously undertook a 
Place Marketing review in 
2015/16.

An update on the South Yorkshire 
Waste (September 2019/2020)

Doncaster and North Lindsey 
College Merger – update on 
governance arrangements 
(written update to be circulated 
outside of the meeting)

Substance abuse

P
age 83



** Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change

FP – Forward Plan Decision

OSMC H&ASC O&S CYP O&S R&H O&S C&E O&S
Joint meeting with HASC – adult 
mental health and impact on 
early years (DMBC and CCG)

Alternative Service Delivery 
Model

Day Centre Visits as part of the 
Alternative Service Delivery 
Models Project

P
age 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 14th March, 2018
	6 Doncaster's Strategic Health and Social Care Plans Update
	7 Health Protection Assurance Annual Report 2017/18
	8 Tackling Health Inequalities in Doncaster - an update on the approach
	9 Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Workplan 18/19 - July 2018
	i9 HASC 020718 W

Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2018

A MEETING of the HEALTH AND ADULTS SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, 
DONCASTER on MONDAY, 2ND JULY, 2018 at 10.00 AM

PRESENT:

Chair - Councillor Andrea Robinson

Councillors Cynthia Ransome, Sean Gibbons, Martin Greenhalgh and 
Mark Houlbrook

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Other Councillors;

Councillor Nigel Cannings

DMBC;

Damian Allen – Director of People
Patrick Birch - Strategic Lead for Adults Transformation
Cath Doman - Director of Health and Social Care Transformation
Victor Joseph – Consultant for Public Health
Susan Hampshire – Head of Service, Public Health
Shazia Ahmed – Public Health Specialist
Susan Walker - Head of Service - Programme Management Office
Anna Ray - Public Health Specialty Registrar

ACTION
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were submitted by Councillors John Gilliver, Pat Haith and 
Derek Smith.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made.

3  MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON 14TH MARCH, 2018 

The minutes of the meetings held on 14th March, 2018 were agreed as 

javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Strategic%20Lead%20for%20Adults%20Transformation')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Director%20of%20Health%20and%20Social%20Care%20Transformation')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Head%20of%20Service%20-%20Programme%20Management%20Office')
javascript:searchAdvanced('JobTitle',%20'Equals',%20'Public%20Health%20Specialty%20Registrar')


a correct record.

4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

There were no public statements made.

5  DONCASTER'S STRATEGIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PLANS 
UPDATE 

Members were provided with an update on the Council’s Adult’s Health 
and Wellbeing Transformation Programme and the Doncaster Place 
Plan (the latter which had been in place since late 2016). 

In terms of the sustainability of Community Led Support, it was 
recognised that the voluntary sector tended to undertake more short 
term contracts which presented certain challenges.  Members were 
informed that the Council was looking to create a strength-based 
support practice model for a whole family approach.  It was outlined 
that suitable commissioning and structuring capacity was needed in the 
market to take this forward.

It was seen how it was a challenge to pull together the skills of the 
voluntary sector in order to undertake services such as day 
opportunities.  It was viewed that where possible existing community 
facilities should be utilised.  It was recognised that further investment 
was needed, however, people were often not aware of what was 
actually available out there and further promotion was required.

Members were informed that contact had been made with local groups 
to engage with them.  It was explained that efforts had been made to 
build and enhance upon what was already out there.  It was fed back 
that the concerns and issues raised by local groups were not 
necessarily always about funding.

Concern was raised around those people with complex needs and 
those who did not want to engage.  It was acknowledged that different 
needs were faced by different wards and residents in the Borough and 
a culture existed of those who had certain expectations from the health 
service.  It was felt that there needed to be an openness of mind to 
change and ensure a better balance. 

A Member commented that in their own ward, residents were capable 
were quite self-sufficient and looked after each other.  It was noted that 
there were strong positive links, church connections and local 
committees that undertook that role.  It was stated that connected 
neighbourhoods and communities provided a role in supporting what 
was currently available, in particular, around combating isolation.  It 
was felt that there needed to be more joined up services and better 
collaboration.  It was recognised that there were a number of interfaces 
and transactions around the individual, and that the Place Plan 



presented the architecture of how it would be achieved.  Members 
were reminded about some of the initiatives being undertaken out in 
communities such as ‘Well North’ in Denaby which were growing self-
organising capacity and could be extended to prototypes elsewhere in 
the Borough.

In terms of adhering with data protection (GDPR), it was explained that 
there was a tiered set of information of protocols and agreements in 
place as there was a duty of care when delivering that service.  It was 
recognised that challenges existed when commissioning new capacity 
and sharing information with clients.  It was clarified that new providers 
were expected to evidence appropriate levels of security for handling 
personal information and the Council would not commission any 
organisation that was not able to demonstrate that.  It was further 
added that all staff had undertaken mandatory training.  

Members were informed about an acquisition of a new Case 
Management System, with which all providers will have to be compliant 
with and will transfer encrypted information across agencies.  Members 
were also reminded that the Council employ dedicated Information 
Governance Officers.  It was added that there were quarterly SIRO 
Board meetings where senior officers came together to ensure that all 
Information Governance Procedures were being adhered to across the 
Council. The Council also had a Caldicott Guardian who has the 
responsibility for ensuring that confidential information about people 
complies with data protection legislation and was shared appropriately 
outside of the authority 

Members were provided with assurances that best interest 
assessments were completed when looking to meet the transfer to 
supported living needs.  It was noted that it was about finding the right 
solution for those individuals. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the report

6  HEALTH PROTECTION ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The Panel received the annual report on health protection assurance in 
Doncaster covering the financial year 2017/18.  Areas that were 
considered as part of the discussion included the following:

Members were assured that there would be an investigation as to why 
some practice areas demonstrated a low take-up.  Members were 
informed that there was an Immunisation Working Group that could 
tailor the immunisation programme to encourage engagement with 
certain groups.  It was added that Public Health was working closely 
with NHS England around recommendations set for 2018/19.

Members raised concerns around those areas that had diminishing 
resources.  It was explained that results were possibly impacted by 



cultural issues and poor quality of information (passed on by parents).  
It was recognised that attitudes needed to be changed although good 
resources existed to support young people within the Councils youth 
provision.  Members were informed that provision such as Children 
Centres could be used to direct services at parents, children and 
communities.

It was explained that innovative work was being undertaken within GP 
practices as part of health inequalities work.  This included areas such 
as having a focus on those children who were less likely to attend an 
appointment.  Potential solutions included practices being more flexible 
to accommodate patients as there may be issues such as transport for 
some family that were affecting attendances.  It was explained that the 
intention was to target a small number of patients and find ways of 
increasing the numbers that needed to be vaccinated.  Members were 
advised that there was a need to expand signposting to certain groups 
such as 0-5 years through existing avenues which included children’s 
centres, health visitor’s initiative as well as members of the travellers 
and gypsy community who may not be registered (therefore by 
encouraging wider registration).  

It was explained that Public Health was working closely with and 
supported the NHS England’s Immunisation and Screening 
Coordinator to improve the uptake of MMR vaccination.  It was further 
added that this fits with a national model of working closely with GP 
practices, communities and Health Visitors to focus on how to identify 
those kids who were not vaccinated.

It was recognised that pupils and staff within schools were at high risk 
of flu.  It was shared that the Council would like to see schools working 
towards developing more effective partnerships.  Members spoke 
about the impact of parental choice and the extent to which relevant 
information can influence uptake rates of immunisation.

It was explained that staff within Care Homes and carers who live at 
home were vaccinated for free.  It was explained that publicity work 
would commence from September/October 2018 and that it would be 
marketed through pharmacies and GPs who had direct contact with 
anyone over 65 and those with long term illnesses.

In respect of stocks of flu vaccines not supplying demand, it was 
explained that GPs ordered the stock in advance based on the number 
of the current register and the number presented last year.  It was 
clarified that shortage of vaccines stock was not an issue.

In terms of those groups at risk, Members were informed that the NHS 
produced a list of all those groups that should be provided with flu 
vaccinations.  It was indicated that the Council identified staff it 
targeted for flu vaccination as those who had direct contact with 
customers, on the frontline and those individuals critical for business 



continuity (e.g. Directors).

It was explained that there was no connectivity between schools, 
Public Health and parents around vaccinations as information held with 
GPs was historical and well-established.  It was outlined that in the 
United States, they have sight of the immunisation status prior to the 
child being allocated a place at the school, something that was not 
undertaken within the United Kingdom.  It was clarified that parental 
consent for vaccination of their children was an important factor.  

It was clarified that the onus was on the GP practice and whole system 
to ensure the uptake of flu vaccinations as well as the importance of 
the ‘red book’ (personal child health record).  Members were informed 
that the target of 95% was there to ensure that the majority of children 
were vaccinated and therefore the remaining 5% should be protected.  
It was shared that it was a challenge to increase the uptake although it 
had improved. It was explained that information was a good leaver for 
influencing practice.

Concern was raised that smoking rates were quite high at 19% 
(equivalent to 50,000 people) however, it was reported that prevalence 
was coming down.  Members were pleased to hear that smoking was 
reducing although not fast enough.  It was acknowledged that there 
were more challenges with adults/older people stopping.

Concern was raised around passive smoking; Members were informed 
that this was considered as an important issue and that actions had 
been taken such as not allowing DMBC staff to smoke around the 
entrances/pillars outside.  It was clarified that the declaration to reduce 
smoking in Doncaster had been signed more recently by the NHS 
CCG.  It was felt that there were good intentions in this area but that it 
was more difficult to enforce.

Members raised concern about the lag in data and statistics that had 
been reported on as part of the item.  It was explained that information 
had been reported on for those years so that there could be direct 
comparisons with other areas indicating trends/variations and whether 
interventions were working to enable Public Health to target effectively.  
Members were informed that more recent information for Doncaster 
was available.

RESOLVED that the Panel;

a. Note the progress made from 2016/17 to 2017/18 on addressing 
health protection matters in Doncaster.

b. Support recommendation to continue work with local partners and 
to monitor immunisation update, in particular flu vaccinations and 
MMR.

c. Support the work of Doncaster Active Travel Alliance, 
acknowledging the importance of encouraging residents to cycle 



and walk short journeys plays in addressing not only Doncaster’s 
Health and Wellbeing key challenges but the wider benefits to the 
economy, communities and environment; and addressing air 
quality.

d. Support work on tackling the reduction of smoking in Doncaster.
e. Support continued work in monitoring and reporting on progress on 

broader health protection functions in the borough. 

7  TACKLING HEALTH INEQUALITIES IN DONCASTER - AN UPDATE 
ON THE APPROACH 

The Panel received a presentation on an update on the approach of 
Tackling Health Inequalities in Doncaster.  

In terms of Mental Health, Members were informed that this was about 
accessing the right services and breaking down barriers.  It was 
outlined that this was being done through prevention, identifying those 
affected, rolling out training being undertaken in the workplace and 
assessing the impact on people’s lives.  Members were informed that 
Public Health offer eLearning training for staff and for all partners in 
Doncaster within this area as well as training the trainer programme.

Members were told that there were lots of policy development and 
mechanisms in place within the Council.  It was explained that 
messages were being presented that it was acceptable to talk and was 
about ensuring that those messages are pushed upstream and move 
what we do out into the communities.  

In terms of communicating the message, it was felt that society was 
making a breakthrough around mental health and mental illness and 
that the stigma was being slowly removed.  It was felt that there was a 
need to acknowledge that modern life was more stressful and difficult 
and that more responsibility needed to be taken for an individual’s own 
health.

Reference was made to veterans who had experienced inequalities as 
a group and Members were reminded about the positive work that had 
been undertaken and was still ongoing.  Concern was raised about the 
impact of Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) and its impact on 
families and friends. 

Finally, concern was raised around the number of children (1 of 4) in 
low income families and the differences between living in different parts 
in Doncaster as well as across England.

RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel note the information 
presented.

8  HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
WORKPLAN 18/19 - JULY 2018 



The Panel received a report updating Members on the Panels work 
plan for 2018/19.  A copy of the work plan was attached at Appendix A 
of the report taking account of issues considered at the Health and 
Adults Social Care Overview and Scrutiny workplanning meeting held 
on the 11th June, 2018.

Reference was made to the recent Allocation Panel - Members Briefing 
which took place on the Monday 25th June 2018.  The Panel was told 
how this had proven to be very informative and had taken place to 
partially address Members concerns that the actual Allocation Panel 
meeting were operating efficiently and effectively. 

RESOLVED that the Panel note the Health and Adult Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Workplan 18/19 - July 2018 update.


